-

® - _ ®

A.32294 MW

m

‘Decision No. f:EES_C_E W”ui@iﬁﬂl

. BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of )
COLUSA COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY ) Application
: No. 32294
for an order authorizing issuance )
of a promissory note and execution :
of a supplemental mortgage. ) {
__________________ : )
CRINLION.

This is an application by Colusa County Telephone Company
for authority to execute a supplemental mortgage and to issue a note
in the principal amount of $45,000. The proposed note will bear
interest at the rate of 4-1/4% per annum and will mature June 1,
1969,

The application shows that under authority granted by
Decision No. 43017, dated June 21, 1949, applicant executed a mort-
gage dated July 28, 1949, to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company
and issued its promissory notes in the aggregate emount of $130,000
for the purpose of paying indebtedness and of finencing the cost of
additions to its telephone plant. The application further shows
that appliéant now has need for additional funds and has made arrange-
ments to borrow the further sum of ¥45,000 from Pacific Mutual Life
Insurance Company and to issue the note, as requested, in evidcnce
of such borrowing. It proposes also to execute a supplemental

mortgage to provide, among other things, for the issue of said note.

Applicant intends to use the proceeds to be received

through the issue of the note to pay indebtedness, to reimburse its




I N .

A.32294 MMV

.

treasury end to provide construction costs. In suppori of 1ts
request, Lt shows that during the years 1949 and 1950 it expended
$107,898.63 for additions and betterments, the major portion of which
was provided from intcrnal sources; that it made a short-term bank
loan on December 7, 1950, in the amount of $5,000 to reimburse its
treasury in part for such expenditures; that as of February 28, 1951,
it had on hend 122 applications for telephones, and that it esti-
metes it will be required to expend during the year $29,697.04 to
meet the demand for additional service and to provide for other
additions and betterments. The estimated expenditures are set forth

in some detail in Exhidbit D filed in this proceeding.

Fiﬁancial statements attached to the application show that
during 1950 applicant's operating revenues amounted to $179,950.67
and its net income to $18,236.63, éftcr making provision in the
amount of $17,30L1.48 for depreciation. The statements show. thot at

e close 0f 1950 applicant!s net investment in its telephone plent
sggregated $308,609.51, against which it had incurred long-term debt
of $130,000, and that it had current assets of $45,735.79 as com-
pared with current and acerued lizbilities of $43,476.88. A review
of the application clearly indicates that applicant will have need
for additional funds to improve its cesh position 2nd to meet con-
struction requirements, and that the issue of the note, as hereih

requested, chould be authorized.

ORDER

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter,
and beling of the opiQion that o public hearing thereon 1s not neces-
sary; that the application should be granted, as hercin proviaed;
that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for through

-2




A.32294 MMW

the issues of the note herein autnorized is reasenably required by

app11¢dnt for the purposes specified herein; ana that su¢h purposes
are not, in whole or in part, reasonably ch@rgeable to operating ex-

penses ¢r to income; *herefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Colusa County Telephone Company, after the effective
date hereof 2nd on ér before Scptember 30, 1951, mey issue a note in
the principal amount of not exceeding $45,000, and may exelute a
supplemental mortgage, which note and supplemental mortgage shall be
in, or substantizlly in, the same form as those filed in this pro-
ceeding as Exhibit B. | |

2. Colusa County Telephone Company shzll use the proceeds
to be received through the issue of sa2id note to pay its outstending
short—teﬁm loon, to reimburse its treasury, and to finance in5part
" the cost of capital additions during 1951.

3. Colusa County Telephone Company shall file with the
Commission monthly repo}ts as required by Genmeral Order No. 24-4,

vwhich order, inscfar as applicadle, is made & part of this order.

4. The zuthority herein granted will becoume effective
when Colusa County Télephone Company has peid the fee prescribed by
Section 57 of the Fublic Utilities Act, which fee is forty-five
($45.00) dollars.

April, 1951.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COiRRISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

=




